

## HINDUSTAN TIN WORKS LIMITED

Registered & Corporate Office : 426, DLF Tower-A, Jasola, New Delhi - 110025 CIN : L27109DL1958PLC003006 Phone : 011-4999 8888, Fax : 011-4999 8822 E-Mail : info@bindustantin.co.in

: 011-4999 8888, Fax : 011-4999 8822 E-Mail : info@hindustantin.co.in Website : http://www.hindustantin.biz

Date: 06.08.2024

BSE Limited Phiroze Jeejeebhoy Towers Dalal Street, Fort, Mumbai – 400 001 BSE Scrip Code: 530315

Subject: Regulation 30 and Schedule III of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 ("Listing Regulations"): Show Cause Notice issued by Additional Commissioner, CGST North for the period July, 2017 to March, 2021.

Dear Madam/ Sir,

Pursuant to the provisions of Regulation 30 read with sub-para 20 of Para A of Part A of Schedule III of the Listing Regulations, we hereby submit that the Company is in receipt of Show Cause Notice issued by Additional Commissioner, CGST- North.

The details of the above Order are given below:

Name of the authority(s)	Additional Commissioner CGST- North
Nature and details of the action(s) taken, initiated or order(s) passed	Show Cause Notice (SCN) u/s 74 of CGST Act, 2017 for the period July, 2017 to March, 2021.
Date of receipt of direction or order, including any ad-interim or interim orders, or any other communication from the authority.	The Notice was received on 5 <sup>th</sup> August, 2024 by the Company through email.



Details of the violation(s)/ contravention(s) committed or alleged to be committed;	The Company has received the SCN from Additional Commissioner, CGST- North amounting to Rs.3,73,60,481/- alongwith interest and penalty as applicable.
Impact on financial, operation or other activities of the listed entity, quantifiable in monetary terms to the extent possible.	Based on the Company's assessment, the Company reasonably expects a favorable outcome at the Appellate level. There is no material impact on operation or other activities of the Company due to issuance of Show Cause Notice as above. The Company would challenge the said notice before the relevant Appellate Authority within due course of time.

This is for your information and record.

Yours faithfully,

For Hindustan Tin Works Limited

Rajat Pathak EVP(Finance) & Company Secretary

Place: New Delhi. M. No.:10336 Address: 426, DLF Tower - A, Jasola New Delhi - 110025